## The City of Edinburgh Council (Traffic Regulation; Restrictions on Waiting, Loading and Unloading: North Area) (No. 2) Modification Order No. 1 2024 - TRO/21/27B

City of Edinburgh Council ('the Council') in exercise of its powers under Sections 9 and 10 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (hereinafter referred to as 'the Act') and of all other enabling powers; and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 of the Act hereby make the following Order:

The City of Edinburgh Council (Traffic Regulation; Restrictions on Waiting, Loading and Unloading: North Area) (No. 2) Experimental Order 2024 is, pursuant to Article 9 of that Experimental Order, amended as set out in Schedule 1 to this Order.

This Order is entitled The City of Edinburgh Council (Traffic Regulation; Restrictions on Waiting, Loading and Unloading: North Area) (No. 2) Modification Order No.1 2024 and shall come into operation on the 16 August 2024.

Executed by The City of Edinburgh Council this Fourteenth day of August Two thousand and Twenty-four.

(witness)

signed on behalf of Executive Director of Place

## Schedule 1

In <u>SCHEDULE 3</u> PROHIBITION OF MOTOR VEHICLES

In <u>item West Shore Road</u>, in column 5 for the words "27th June 2024 to 23rd December 2024" there were substituted the words "16<sup>th</sup> August 2024 to 14<sup>th</sup> January 2026".